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A. REFUGEES, ASYLUM-SEEKERS AND OTHERS OF CONCERN TO UNHCR

1. Population of concern to UNHCR, end of year
Category 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

10,878 10,686 10,884 9,381 9,364 10,605 13,071 12,086 12,250 12,250
Asylum-seekers** - - - 6 12 73 927 883 902 928
Returned refugees*** 1,319 49 13,326 549 54,008 21,791 19,952 8,538 13,128 87,544
Internally displaced 88,000 303,800 - - - - - 257,508 202,000 188,728
Returned IDPs .. .. .. .. - - - - - 13,272

.. .. .. .. - - - - - -

.. .. .. .. 63,384 32,469 33,950 279,015 228,280 302,722
* UNHCR estimates for most industrialized countries. **Pending applications. 1993-1995: data available for industrialized countries only. ***Also based on country of asylum reports.

2. Refugees--displacement and durable solutions during the year
Category 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
Arrivals

28 316 1,124 578 8 - 127 - - -
Individually recognized* - - - 25 8 168 65 68 41 15

- - - - - - - - - -
Durable solutions
Voluntary repatriation** 149 508 923 588 2 10 4 546 1 2

- - - 3 - 1 - 3 9 13
Naturalization .. .. .. - - - - - - -
*  Includes Convention status and allowed to remain for humanitarian reasons, first instance and appeal. 1993-1995: industrialized countries only. **  Also based on country of return reports.

3. Asylum and refugee status determination during the year (incl. appeal/review) Responsibility (2002): Government
Category 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

- - - 57 16 2,377 1,009 91 167 89
- - - 25 8 13 65 68 41 15

Allowed/humanitarian - - - - - 155 - - - -

4. Indicators of host country capacity and contributions
Indicator* 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
Refugees
Per 1 USD GDP/capita 12.6 12.4 12.6 10.9 10.8 12.3 15.1 14.0 14.2 14.2
Per 1,000 inhabitants 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.8 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9
Per 1,000 km2 8.7 8.5 8.7 7.5 7.5 8.5 10.4 9.7 9.8 9.8
Total population of concern to UNHCR
Per 1 USD GDP/capita .. .. .. .. 73.4 37.6 39.3 323.2 264.5 350.7
Per 1,000 inhabitants .. .. .. .. 4.8 2.5 2.6 21.2 17.3 23.0
Per 1,000 km2 .. .. .. .. 50.6 25.9 27.1 222.8 182.3 241.7
* Refugees and Total population of concern to UNHCR: annual estimates (Table A.1). Figures for GDP per capita, national population and land area are the most recent available estimates.

B. DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS, LOCATION, LEGAL BASIS AND RECOGNITION, END 0F 2002

1. Population of concern to UNHCR--demographic characteristics*
Sex <5 5-17 18-59 60+> Various Total <5 (%) 5-17 (%) 18-59 (%) 60+> (%) F/M (%)
Female 893 3,040 2,813 86 - 6,832 13% 44% 41% 1% 52%
Male 1,029 3,015 2,179 122 1 6,346 16% 48% 34% 2% 48%
Total 1,922 6,055 4,992 208 1 13,178 15% 46% 38% 2% 100%
* May not reflect the total population of concern to UNHCR.

2. Population of concern--location* 3. Refugee population--legal basis 4. Refugee population--recognition
Type Total Type Total Type Total
Camps/centers 21,938 1951 UN Convention - Prima facie (group) 11,639
Urban 264,604 1969 OAU Convention 12,250 Individually recognized 611
Dispersed/various 16,180 UNHCR Mandate - Other/unknown -
Total 302,722 Other/unknown* - Total 12,250
Camps/centers 7% Total 12,250 Prima facie (group) 95%
Urban 87% 1951 Convention 0% Individually recognized 5%
* May not reflect the total population of concern to UNHCR. * Including allowed to remain for humanitarian reasons.
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C. REFUGEES AND ASYLUM-SEEKERS IN ANGOLA -- MAIN ORIGIN

1. Refugee population, end of year--main origin  (main nationalities in 2002)
Origin* 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
Dem. Rep. of the Congo 10,696 10,662 10,846 9,341 9,322 10,399 12,845 11,821 11,933 11,930
Rwanda 9 12 22 21 20 176 148 165 177 176
Congo - - 1 1 1 8 33 40 51 53
           
           
* UNHCR estimates for most industrialized countries.

2. Asylum applicants during the year--main origin  (main nationalities during 2002 -- data available for industrialized asylum countries only)
Origin 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
           
           
Data not available           
           
           

D. REFUGEES AND ASYLUM-SEEKERS FROM ANGOLA -- MAIN COUNTRIES OF ASYLUM

1. Refugee population, end of year--main countries of asylum (main countries in 2002)
Asylum country* 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
Zambia 103,674     103,674     109,545     109,623     147,249     149,778     163,096     198,154     218,154     188,436     
Dem. Rep. of the Congo 207,286     160,948     108,338     108,284     87,687      137,000     150,000     175,420     186,879     184,201     
Namibia 553           1,087        1,580        2,069        2,188        2,818        7,612        27,263      30,881      21,636      
Congo 10,065      12,697      19,404      20,201      20,606      20,980      20,550      18,515      17,745      17,746      
South Africa -                581           3,049        3,876        2,304        2,502        3,816        3,897        4,752        5,291        
Other 2,253        3,590        4,741        5,634        7,662        6,352        8,404        10,511      12,214      18,004      
Total 323,831     282,577     246,657     249,687     267,696     319,430     353,478     433,760     470,625     435,314     
* UNHCR estimates for most industrialized countries.

2. Asylum applicants during the year--main asylum countries (main countries in 2002 -- data available for industrialized asylum countries only)
Asylum country 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
Netherlands 541 1,373 741 422 373 608 1,585 2,193 4,111 1,880
France 592 606 372 232 269 263 538 611 993 1,590
United Kingdom 320 605 555 365 195 150 545 800 1,025 1,420
Switzerland 491 1,059 493 468 251 392 545 378 600 824
Germany 1,054 594 648 764 653 288 434 346 471 585
Other 1,548 745 405 320 362 549 1,088 1,259 1,356 1,098
Total 4,546 4,982 3,214 2,571 2,103 2,250 4,735 5,587 8,556 7,397

E. POPULATION OF CONCERN IN ANGOLA -- MAIN LOCATIONS, END OF 2002
Data generally not available for industrialized countries

Location name Type* Total Location name Type* Total
Uige URB 93,800      Luanda CAM 11,000      
Luanda URB 74,530      Viana CAM 6,560        
Moxico URB 44,100      Moxico CAM 2,500        
Various URB 34,270      Malange CAM 750           
C.Cubango URB 17,140      Lunda Sul CAM 610           
*CAM = Camps/centers; URB = Urban; RUR = Rural/dispersed/various. *CAM = Camps/centers; URB = Urban; RUR = Rural/dispersed/various.

F. HOST COUNTRY INDICATORS FOR ANGOLA
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